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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT REPORT

PART I: GENERAL INFORMATION

site Name: Ideal Plating and Polishing
AKa: Belleville Industrial Center
Address: 681 Main street
Municipality: Belleville State: NJ
county: Essex
EPA ID No.: NJD087280038
Block: 108 Lot:
Latitude: 400 48' 2411

Acreage: 15

Company, Inc.

zip Code: 07109

20
Longi tude: 740 08 r 26"
SIC Code: s471 (Flating/polishing)

Current Owner: Belleville Industrial Center
Mailing Address: 681 Main street
city: Belleville state: NJ . zip Code: 07109
Telephone No.: (201) 751-0360
Block: 56 Lot(s}: 5, 6, 7, 9, 31
Block: 108 Lot(s): lOr 12r 20, 50, 60, 62

Current Operator: Ideal Plating and Polishing Company, Inc.
Mailing Address: 681 Main street, P.O. Box 100
City: Belleville state: NJ zip Code: 07109

Owner/Operator History:
OPERATOR DATESNAME OWNER FROM 'IO

Belleville Industrial Center Owner 7/2/68 Present
Air Reduction Co. Owner 12/30/66 7/2/68(A New York Corp.)

Cumberland Chemical Co. Owner 4/30/62 12/30/66(A Delaware Corp.)

Textron Corp. Owner 3/23/60 4/30/62(A Delaware Corp.)

Main Street Corporation Owner ? 3/23/60
Surrounding Land Use (zoning, adjacent properties):

Mixed industrial/commercial/residential zoning. Residential units
are directly adjacent to the site.

Distance to Nearest Residence:
Direction:

Adjacent
North

Population Density (residents per square mile): There are 10,230
residents per square mile per the 1990 census data.
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PART II: SITE OPERATIONS
Discuss all current and past operations at the site.
Ideal plating and Polishing company, Inc. (Ideal), is located
within the Belleville Industrial Center (The Genter). Ideal's 1992
annual corporate report lists Norman A. Cohen of 149 Kearny Avenue
in Perth Amboy as its registered agent and Ronald Knigge as a
corporate officer. The annual report for The Center confirms that
it has been a New Jersey corporation since June 6, 1968 and that
Lynn Clurman is a corporate officer and registered agent.
The blocks and lots which comprise The Center were formerly the
site of an artificial leather and fabric dying factory called
Federal Leather Co. Inc. (Federal). Based on the A. H. Mueller Co.
Map dated 1906 and the state of New Jersey Industrial Directory for
Essex County (NJID) dated 1931, the site was farmland owned by the
Schaeffer family in 1906. According to llTheHistory of Bellevillell,

written by Richard Shafter, Federal founded the industrial s:te at
the former Schaeffer property in 1916. The Mueller Map shows that
Block 108, Lot 100 and 35 (now adjacent to Ideal) was being
developed into the Sonnenborn Sons, Inc. "chemical works'1. The
History of Belleville states that the Sonnenborn facility was
involved in the production of paints, industrial finiShes, white
oil, petrolatums, floor hardeners and waterproofing agents. The
book also states that the Federal facility was originally a leather
tanning facility until it added the production of artificial
leather in 1922. When the facility was destroyed during a 1924
fire, it was rebuilt and exclusively devoted to the production of
artificial leather.
The 1938 Sanborn Company Insurance Map of Belleville shows that
Federa 1 covered all of Block 56, Lots 5, 6, 7, 9 and J 1. The
Sanborn Map shows that Federal contained a foundry, a wire rope
factory, numerous solvent/fuel/naphtha tanks, a dye grinding shop,
a lacquer storage facility, a varnishing and drying shop, a dope
rnixiQg shop, a chemical storage area, a dye house and a solvent
recovery shop. A 1950 Sanborn Map of the Federal site documents
-that the facility had expanded into Block 108, Lots 10, 12, 20, 50,
60 and 62 by 1950, as supported by the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection and Energy's (NJDEPE) Bureau of Field
operations site Assessment (BFO-SA) observations of aerial
photographs dated April 7, 1951. The 1959 NJID lists Federal
Industries, a Division of Textron Inc., at the same address as
Federal and sharing the same company principals. The NJID
indicated that Federal Industries produced the same products as
Federal. By 1962, Federal was no longer listed in the NJID, and in
1963, Federal Industries became a division of Air Reduction Co.
(ARC). In the 1964 NJID, another division of ARC, Airco Plastic
Products, was operating at the same address as Federal Industries,
and was listed as producing the same products plus injection molded
vinyl parts. By 1967, Federal Industries was no longer listed in
the NJID, and Airco Plastic Products was replaced by Aireo
Chemicals and Plastics. The 1968 deed for the property documents
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that ARC sold the site to the Belleville Industrial Center.
During a July 19, 1993 site investigation by BFO-SA, Captain Vicari
of the Belleville Fire Department (BFD) stated that he was aware of
a number of fires at the Federal facility during the 1960s. He
recalled one relatively,serious fire whic~ occurred in a drying
room and was accelerated by volatile compounds used in the process.
Captain Vicari also stated that methyl ethyl ketone was dumped by
employees who used the substance to wash parts. Files to support
captain Vicari's recollections were not viewed by BFO-SA personnel.
However, files from the 1980s documented spills and fires at the
site as follows: a March 20, 1980 report of fire at Synfax
Manufacturing Co. which involved a llisoparaffinic petroleum
solventtl; a June 29, 1981 report of fire at Ideal plating and
Polishing Co. involving three polypropylene vats, one of which was
empty (contents of other two not discussed); a June 13, 1983 report
of fire involving a wooden structure 100 feet east of building #36.
The report noted that lIyoung boys II were seen playing in the
facility.; a June 20, 1983 letter which states that a fire
department task force had inspected The Center and that BFD
personnel had issued violation notices to The Center; and, an
october 7, 1987 report of a diesel fuel spill at The Center which
was absorbed with two bags of Speedy Dry.
The Center leases buildings to a variety of industries. Some of
the former or current tenants have files with BFO. A partial list
of current and former tenants are as follows: Display Corp. i Synfax
Mfg. Inc.; Helion Industries, Inc.; G.E. Richards Graphic SupplYi
Techna Corporation i compustruct, Inc.; Renaissance Flm.;ers; Sun
Chemical; Hytest; Tech Finishing Co.; and, Costa's Cabinets. On
January 2, 1991, two soil borings of twenty feet each were
completed at The Center.
Ideal has operated at building #40 within The Center since February
1979. The 1990 Business Journal's Directory stated that Ideal had
sales between one and five million dollars in 1990 and that th~
president of Ideal was Mr. Ron Knigge. The 1992 Corfacts Directory
of Manufacturing noted that a related facility, called Independence
Plating, is operated in Paterson and engaged in the electroplating
of aerospace and computer parts. The noted directory also lists
Ideal as providing electroplating services for aerospace and
computer industries. The New Jersey Industrial Directory
indicates that Mr. Knigge became president of Independence Plating
in 1935.

DDC0002B8

TIERRA-B-006810



The Right to Know survey submitted by Ideal on February 16, 1993
states that the company has ten employees. The noted survey lists
hazardous substances stored on site in terms of daily averages by
weight. A partial list of same is as follows:

Material Weight

Sodium Cyanide 100 1,000 Ibs.
Cadmium Cyanide 100 1,000 lbs.
Copper Cyanide 10 100 Ibs.
Silver Cyanide 10 100 Ibs.
Potassium Cyanide 100 1,000 Ibs.
Potassium Hydroxide 100 1,000 lbs.
Chromic Acid 10 100 lbs.
Acrylic Acid 100 1,000 Ibs.
Hydrofluoric Acid 100 1,000 lbs.
Hydrochloric Acid 1,000 - 10,000 lbs.
Sulfuric Acid 100 1,000 lbs.
Phosphoric Acid 100 1,000 lbs.
Ethyl Diamine 10 100 lbs.
Methyl Alcohol 1,000 - 10,000 lbs.
Ammonium Fluoride 100 1,000 lbs.
Nickel Salts 1,000 - 10,000 lbs.

The NJDEPE's files on Ideal begin with the October J, 1979
inspection of the facility by the Bureau of Air Pollution Control
(BAP). Observations during that inspection led to the issuance of
a December 17, 1979 Order to cease the use of air pollution control
equipment without a certif icate. In part, the Order noted the
venting of a perchloroethylene vapor degreaser as a violation. On
June 25, 1980, certificates were issued to Ideal by NJDEP. However,
on January 26, 1984, Orders were again issued to Ideal by BAP for
operating the vapor degreaser without the necessary certificate.
SUbsequent to observations during an August 10, 1984 field
investigation by BAP personnel, an August 27, 1984 Notice of
Prosecution (NOP) was issued to Ideal for the vapor degreaser
violation. An October 5, 1984 investigation by BAP indicated that
Ideal had SUbstituted Ifl,l-trichloroethane in their degreaser.
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After a March 8, 1985 letter from BAP disapproved Ideal's
application to operate the perchloroethylene degreaser, an April
17, 1985 inspection by BAP revealed that Ideal had discontinued Use
of the degreaser and substituted an alkaline water based cleaning
solution in its place. Inspections on November 11, 1991 and
February 3, 1993 did not reveal violatioDs by Ideal of air
pollution regulations.

The BFO Metro Field Office (BFO-H) hazardous waste file revealed
that in 1980, Ideal had filed with the US Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) as a generator of hazardous waste. The documents
submitted to USEPA indicate that Ideal began orerations on December
29, 1978 as an industrial electroplater Ilofelectronic components,
primarily precious metals such as Gold & silver. II At the time,
Ideal reported that they generated wastes including spent non-
halogenated solvents, xylene, methyl alcohol and cyanide plating
baths. However, the documents also note that Ideal intended to
phase out cyanide related effluent.

In a November 15, 1982 letter from BFO-M, Ideal was notified that
it must submit a hazardous waste annual report for its activities
as a hazardous waste treatment, storage and disposal facility. An
inspection by BFO-M on April 30, 1986 revealed that Ideal
discharged all of its wastes to Passaic Valley Sewerage
Commissioners (PVSC) pursuant to a valid permit and therefore
should not be subject to hazardous waste generator and treatment
requirements. By memo dated May 18, 1988/ NJDEP' s Bureau of
Hazardous Waste Engineering indicated that it was prepared to
exempt Ideal from hazardous waste regulations if said facility was
declared an industrial waste management facility pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 7:14A-4 et seq. Ideal submitted a notice of exemption to
NJDEP for the 1990 reporting period for hazardous waste activities
due to a lack of waste generated. In a letter dated June 29/ 1991,
Ideal notified NJDEP and PVSC of the levels of hazardous waste
found in their wastewater. By memo dated August 13, 1991, NJDEPE
concluded that Ideal should not be regulated pursuant to N.J.A.C.
7:26-1 et seq. The same memo describes the cyanide destruction
treatment which all cyanide wastewaters from Ideal undergo prior to
discharge to PVSC.

By letter dated September 14, 1992, BFO-SA requested that Ideal
conduct an investigation of the facility and property it controls.
By letter dated October 14, 1992, Ideal informed BFO-SA that there
have been no discharges or violations at the facility and they
would therefore not conduct a investigation.

On June 7, 1993, an inspection of Ideal was conducted by BFO-SA.
Touring the site with BFO-SA was the Chemist for Ideal, Mr. Vincent
Elkind, who described the origin and destination of waste streams
produced by Ideal and who provided the undated portion of a Sanborn
Map of the facility. Mr. Elkind stated that in terms of the waste
stream produced by the facility, the predominant contaminants are
tin, lead, copper and nickel. The minor components of the waste
stream are zinc, cadmium, si1ver, gold and chromi urn. Per Mr.
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Elkind, raw materials as noted above are mixed in open vats to
produce numerous plating solutions, or pre-mixed solutions are
simply added to the vats. Metallic parts are then dipped into the
vats to achieve a plated product. As the parts are retrieved from
the vats, solution is dripped on floors and various appurtenances
to the production line. Any such dripping or -other spills Which do
not evaporate will flow to a central trench which runs most of the
length of building #40. The trench, which is partially filled with
a fine, light colored precipitate from production, has never been
inspected or cleaned since the start of operations according to Mr.
Elkind. Limited probing of the trench with an auger indicated that
the trench bottom was corroded but intact. Per Mr. Elkind, all
waste solutions are discharged to the trench, which passes through
a concrete pit prior to discharge to the Passaic Valley Sewerage
Commissioner's facility (PVSC). In accordance with the PVSC
discharge permit, the pit is sampled by automated devices for
metals, pH, cyanide and other parameters. Mr. Elkind stated that
Ideal was in compliance with the noted permit and that no other
wastes are generated. This assertion is supported by Mr. Tom Mack,
of PVSC, who stated that Ideal was not a problem facility.
Also observed during the noted inspection, in the southernmost
portion of building #40, was an open drum of hydrochloric,acid at
a section of a badly corroded concrete floor which still seemed
intact. BFa-SA personnel also observed a green solution which had
flooded a section of the floor due to a spill of nickel solution
from a ruptured drum. The spill had entered building 39A which
contained a drum of potassium cyanide. Outside the facility, four
full drums were observed at the site of a oil spill to macadam. Of
the four drums, only one was marked. The noted drum, which was
covered in oil, had IIs1ushing oi11l scrawled on it. At the southern
extent of building #40, a spill of automotive waste oil to soil was
observed at the fence which separates The Center from the railroad
tracks. oil filters were observed on both sides of the fence.
Finally, a powder-like particulate was observed in a graveled lot
between building #40 and a quonset hut.

During the July 19, 1993 inspection by BFO-SA, the graveled lot
next to the quonset hut was observed again as were soils at other
locations. It was noted that the soils in other locations
contained a large amount of dry, very fine particulates with no
cohesion. A conversation with Mr. Elkind and Mr. Thompson of Ideal
during the JUly 19, 1993 inspection did not explain how Ideal
obtained an underground storage tank number, although they
speculated that it may be for the above noted concrete pit. Mr.
Elkind stated that one of the courtyards between building #40 and
building #42 could only be accessed by a window and that the largeone was accessible by a door.

Inspection of the large courtyard revealed that it was graveled,
but had 2 inches of leaf litter over most areas. A number of empty
blue plastic jugs and numerous empty 5 gallon roof tar pails were
strewn in the courtyard, some partially cov~red with leaf litter.
One of the blue plastic jugs bore Ideal's name. Two unmarked drums
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were observed next to a cast iron grated drain in the middle of the
courtyard. A 1 inch diameter steel pipe was observed with it's
discharge end oriented down through the grate. The pipe extended
from the grate to the eastern wall of building #40 and extended
hence along said wall towards the north end of building #40 for
about 30 feet at which p?int it ended with ~ 90 degree turn upward
and the last fitting being half of a union. Approximately 20 feet
north of the end of the noted pipe, a larger steel pipe extended
from Ideal and was oriented downward. Another pipe was observed
extending from a building between Ideal and building #42. This pipe
was 1 inch in diameter, was oriented downward and was discharging
a colorless liquid with no odor. Five small test pits were dug by
shovel in the courtyard. One was located in the drain and
encountered 2 feet of leaf litter and soil before encountering a
green/blue material and a tan, grease-like substance in the last 3
inches above the flat, hard bottom of the drain. Directly next to
the drain, an empty 55· gallon drum lay on its side. Under the
drum, the soil and gravel was observed to have a green/blue color.
The other location where green/blue color was observed was near the
door which led into Ideal. In one location examined I the leaf
litter was absent and the soil was dry~ The soil associated with
this dry spot wa~ powder-like and not cohesive.
During the July 19, 1993 inspection, BFO-SA personnel int~rviewed
Mary Quartarolo, Property Manager for the Arbor Hills residential
units adjacent to The Cent~r. According to Ms. Quartarolo, the
entire residential property is owned by 4 J 2 Owners Inc. which
retains Ms. Quartarolo's employer, Wellsley Property Management,
Inc. to manage the common grounds of the property. Ms. Quartarolo
stated that the site was developed into apartments about 20 years
ago and changed to privately owned co-ops about six years ago. The
aerial photograph observations by BFa-SA revealed that condominiums
were built on the Sonnenborn site between May 14, 1971 and 1974.

Finally, a sketch was viewed during the July 19, 1993 inspection.
The sketch (a site plan for The Center) was dated July 10, 1968 and
drawn by J. Thomas Camlet & Sons of Clinton, New Jersey. It
depicted a pump house on the east side of Main street and made the
following statement: l1agreementfor use of Passaic River water four
outlet sewers to Passaic River.1t

PART III: PERMITS

A. NJPDES

There is no NJPDES permit listed for this facility.
B. New Jersey Air Pollution Control Certificates
Plant ID No.:
No. of Certificates:
Equipment Permitted:

05980
T\-/o:046977 & 046978
Seven Exhaust Fans
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c. BUST Registration

NJDEPE's Bureau of Underground storage Tanks (BUST) records a tank
registration number of 0150077 for Ideal, but records show that
Ideal has no tanks. A BUST representative has explained that this
is most likely due to the.registration of nOQ-regulated tank(s) by
Ideal.
D. Other Permits

Agency
Issuing Permit

Type of
Permit Permit No.

Date
Issued

Expiration
~

Passaic Valley
Regional Sewerage
Commissioners

Industrial
sewer
discharge

01403600 10/20/86 Current

PART IV: GROUNDWATER ROUTE
A. HYDROGEOLOGY

Describe geologic formations and aquifer(s} of concern. Include
interconnections, confining layers, discontinuities, composi tien
and permeability.

The site lies within the Piedmont Plateau, of the Appalachian
Province. The Piedmont Plateau becomes a plain as it approaches
the Essex County area, and in the vicinity of Belleville, it falls
to sea level. The SUbject site is approximately 1,100 feet from
the Passaic River and lies on a slope of approximately 5 percent.
It is between 20 and 60 feet in elevation above mean sea level.
The site is located in Belleville, which rests on three layers of
sedimentary rock of Triassic age which are-·collectively known as
the Newark Group. The Brunswick Formation, which is the uppermost
layer, is predominated by red shale but includes sandstone and
conglomerate: Prior to the last set of glacial advances into New
Jersey, faulting of the Newark group created numerous ridges. The
erosion of these features produced a system of valleys. During the
Pleistocene glacial advances, vast amounts of glacial and fluvial
sediments were deposited in these valleys, creating the
unconsolidated deposits which have been described along the Passaic
river adjacent to Ideal. The sediments, which are composed of
clay, sands, gravel and bOUlders, can be found in stratified or
unstratified conditions. Overlying this glacial drift in some
areas are recent alluvial deposits or meadow mat. At the site,
BFO-SA personnel observed silt to very fine sands at the surface.
These soils would tend to have a relatively low permeability.
Depth to aquifer of concern: 20 feet
Thickness of aquifer: Unknown
Direction of groundwater flow: East
Karst (Y/N): No
Wellhead Protection Area (Y/N): No
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B. MONITORING WELL INFORMATION

Although two borings were completed at this site, there are no
monitor wells installed at this site.
C. POTABLE WELL INFORMATION

Identify all pUblic supply wells within 4 miles of the site:
Distance
from site DepthWater Company (miles) (feet) Formation

Bloomfield Town 2.7 380 BrunswickWallington Boro 3.6 400 II

Wallington Bora 3.5 503 II

Wallington Bora 3.5 504 II

Montclair Town 3.7 300 II

Montclair Town 3.8 300 tlGlen Ridge Water
Department 3.3 400 Tl

Discuss private potable well use within 4 miles of the site.
Include depth, formation and distance,. if available.

Potable water within Belleville and Bloomfield is supplied by
Newark which obtains its water from the Pequannock system of
reservoirs. Potable water used in Glen Ridge and Montclair is from
the above noted Montclair wells, which are within 4 miles of the
SUbject site. Montclair also sells its treated water to the West
Caldwell franchise of New Jersey American Water Company. Wallington
Borough does not use its wells but has an agreement with The
Passaic Valley Water Commission (PVWC). All PVWC water is derived
from surface water. Mountainside Hospital in Glen Ridge also has
a well which serves hospital staff and patients only. The well isapproximately 350 feet deep.
Distance (mile)

o - 1/4
1/4 - 1/2
1/2 - 1

1 - 2
2 - J
3 4

Population
o

°°°90,000
160,000

Discuss any evidence of contaminated drinking water or wells closeddue to contamination.

The Bloomfield well noted above is reportedly not in USe due to
unacceptable cloudiness. The Montclair wells are impacted by an
unknown source of volatile organic compounds, but analytical
monitoring has demonstrated that Montclair's treatment system
achieves regulatory quality standards. The Glen Ridge well is not
in use due to trichoroethy lene contamination. The Moun tainside
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B. MONITORING WELL INFORMATION

Although two borings were completed at this site, there are no
monitor wells installed at this site.
C. POTABLE WELL INFORMATION

Identify all pUblic supply wells within 4 miles of the site:
Distance
from site DepthWater company (miles) (feet) Formation

Bloomfield Town 2.7 380 BrunswickWallington Bora 3.6 400 "Wallington Bora 3.5 503 I.

Wallington Boro 3.5 504 I{

Montclair Town 3.7 300 II

Montclair Town 3.8 300 II

Glen Ridge Water
Department 3.3 400 II

Discuss private potable well us e within 4 miles of the site.
Include depth, formation and distance, if available.

Potable water within Belleville and Bloomfield is supplied by
Newark which obtains its water from the Pequannock system of
reservoirs. Potable water used in Glen Ridge and Montclair is from
the above noted Montclair wells, which are within 4 miles of the
sUbject site. Montclair also sells its treated water to the West
Caldwell franchise of New Jersey American Water Company. Wallington
Borough does not use its wells but has an agreement with The
Passaic Valley Water Commission (PVWC). All PVWC \'lateris derived
from surface water. Mountainside Hospital in Glen Ridge also has
a well which serves hospital staff and patients only. The well is
approximately 350 feet deep.
Distance (mile)

o - 1/4
~/4 - 1/2
1/2 - 1

1 - 2
2 - J
J - 4

Population
o
o
o
o

90,000
160,000

Discuss any evidence of contaminated drinking water or wells closeddue to contamination.

The Bloomfield well noted above is reportedly not in Use due to
unacceptable cloudiness. The Montclair wells are impacted by an
unknown source of volatile organic compounds, but analytical
monitoring has demonstrated that Montclair's treatment system
achieves regulatory quality standards. The Glen Ridge well is not
in use due to trichoroethy lene contaminat ion. The Moun tainside
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well is impacted bYf "liirichloroethylene at concentrations below
regulatory quali ty st~ndards. All wells in Walljngton Borough have
been shut down due to(j:'richloroethylene and"Jetrachloroethylene
contamina tion. The Superintendent of Public.,Works in Wallington
Borough stated that local officials suspect the contamination
originated from sites other than the sUbjec~ site.

Identify industrialjirrigational wells within the vicinity of the
site. Include depth, formation, distance and direction, ifavailable.

There are numerous industrial wells in the vicinity at this site.
See map 5, Water Withdrawal Points.
D. POTENTIAL

Discuss the potential for groundwater contamination, including any
other information concerning the groundwater contamination route.
Due to the actual impacts noted above, this field was not assessed.
PART V: SURFACE WATER ROUTE
A. SURFACE WATER

Does a migration pathway to surface water exist (Y/N):

Yes. Run-off from this facility can enter the Passaic River viastorm drains.

Flood plain: greater than 500 years Slope: Five percent
Does contaminated groundwater discharge to surface water?Unknown.

Identify known or potentially contaminated surface water bodies.
Follow the pathway of the surface water and indicate all adjoining
bodies of water along a route of 15 stream miles.

The site is adjacent to the Passaic River which has received
discharges from many industrial and domestic sources since the
beginning of the industrial revolution. The 1968 site plan noted
in Part II of this report indicates that there were discharges from
The Center to the Passaic. The Passaic River extends south for
approximately 8 miles prior to discharging to Newark Bay. The
Passaic is adjoined by the Second River near the boundary betweenBelleville and Newark.

Identify dr inking water intakes within 15 miles downstream (or
upstream in tidal areas) of the site. For each intake identify
the distance from the point of surface water entry, the name of thesupplier and population served.

According to the March 1992 Surface Water Intake Locations by the

DDC000296
TIERRA-B-006818



well is impacted by trichloroethylene at concentrations below
regulatory quality standards. All wells in Wallington Borough have
been shut down due to trichloroethylene and tetrachloroethylene
contamination. The Superintendent of Public Works in Wallington
Borough stated that local officials suspect the contamination
originated from sites otber than the sUbjecE site.

Identify industrialjirrigational wells within the vicinity of the
site. Include depth, formation, distance and direction, if
available.

There are numerous industrial wells in the vicinity of this site.
See map 5, Water withdrawal Points.

D. POTENTIAL

Discuss the potential for groundwater contamination, including any
other information concerning the groundwater contamination route.

Due to the actual impacts noted above! this field was not assessed.

PART V: SURFACE WATER ROUTE
A. SURFACE WATER

Does a migration pathway to surface water exist (Y/N):

Yes. Run-off from this facility can enter the Passaic River via
storm drains.

Flood plain: greater than 500 years Slope: Five percent

Does contaminated groundwater disch~rge to surface water?
Unknown.

Identify known or potentially contaminated surface water bodies.
Follow the pathway of the surface water and indicate all adjoining
bodies of water along a route of 15 stream miles.

The site is adjacent to the Passaic River which has received
discharges from many industrial and domestic sources since the
beginning of the industrial revolution. The 1968 site plan noted
in Part II of this report indicates that there were discharges from
The Center to the Passaic. The Passaic River extends south for
approximately 8 miles pr ior to discharging to Newark Bay. The
Passaic is adjoined by the Second River near the boundary between
Belleville and Newark.

Identify drinking water intakes within 15 miles downstream (or
upstream in tidal areas) of the site. For each intake identify
the distance from the point of surface water entry, the name of the
supplier and population served.

According to the March 1992 Surface Water Intake Locations by the

ODC000297
TIERRA-B-006819



NJDEPE's Bureau of Safe Drinking Water, there are no downstream
surface water intakes in the Passaic River.
Briefly discuss surface water or sediment sampling conducted in
relaticn to the site. Discuss visual observations if analytical
data is not available (include date of observation). Include
surface water body, sampling data, sampling agency or company,
contaminant.
This review did not discover surface water or sediments sampling
relative to this site.
Discuss the potential for surface water contamination, include any
additional information concerning the surface water route.
Surface water contamination may occur during fires due to runoff,
or due to spills to the storm drain system.
B. SENSITIVE ENVIROlrnENTS

Identify all sensitive environments, including wetlands, along the
15 stream-mile pathway from the site:
According to the united states Fish and Wildlife Service Metlands
Inventory maps, the sUbj ect section of the Passaic River has
estuarine intertidal flats and sub-tidal open water.
PART VI: AIR ROUTE

Discuss observed or potential air release.
There are cyanides and acids at Ideal which pose an 31r release
threat in the event of a fire. There are vapors of methyl alcohol
and various plating solutions which are discharged to the
atmosphere daily under the noted SAC certificates.
Populations that reside within 4 miles of the site.
Distance {mile}

o - 1/4
1/4 - 1/2
1/2 - 1

1 - 2
2 - 3
3 - 4

Population
2,500
5,000

10,000
40,000
90,000

160,000

Identify sensitive environments and wetland acreage within 1/2 mile
of the site.
The site, which is adjacent to the Passaic River, could pose a
threat to riverine and estuarine inhabitants of the river and its
tidal flats.
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PART VII: SOIL EXPOSURE

Describe soil type. Include soil series, makeup of the soil and
permeability of the soil.

The surface soil in the Newark area 1S primarily comprised of
glacially derived sediments. The soils at this site are tan to red
and primarily a silt with very fine sand. This is indicative of
weathered rock from the Brunswick Formation which has a low
permeability.

Briefly discuss contaminants identified in the soil. Include
samplinq date, sampling agency or company, sample locations, depth
and contaminant level.
There is no known soil sampling results.

If no soil sampling has been conducted, discuss areas of
potentially contaminated soil, areas that are visually contaminated
or results from soil gas surveys.

Surface soil has visual characteristics which indicate waste oil
and plating bath spillage. In the case of the wa::::teoil,
automotive oil filters were observed in close proximity, supporting
the conclusion that waste oil was discharged. In the case of the
suspected plating bath discharges, the conclusion that discharges
have occurred is based upon similar color and the presence of raw
materials containers in the courtyard. The dust-like condition of
the soil next to the quonset hut it suspected to be due to silt
characteristics rather than indicative of slUdge disposal.
Number of people that occupy residences or attend school or day
care on or within 200 feet of the site: 600 people
Number of workers on or within 200 feet of the site: 150 workers

Does a subsurface gas threat exist? (Y/N): No. Relative to the
materials used by Ideal, the potential for such a threat does not
exist.

PART VIII: DIRECT CONTACT

Describe accessibility of the site (fencing, site security,
evidence of unauthorized entry).

The site is active and completely fenced, but a gate to the
railroad tracks was observed to be open during the July 19, 1993
inspection. Unauthorized access to the site is likely in light of
the noted June 13, 1983 fire report which documented "young boys"on-site.

Number of on-site employees: Ten

DDCOUULY9
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PART IX: FIRE AND EXPLOSION
Discuss all
explosion.
involved.

incidents on site io/'hichhave involved a fire or
Indicate the date of the incident and the materials

There is one known incident of fire at Ideal as noted in Part II of
this report as follows: June 29, 1981 report of fire at Ideal
Plating and Polishing Co. involving three polypropylene vats

t
one

of which was empty (contents of other two not discussed).
Discuss site conditions Which indicate a poLential exists for fire
or explosion (reactivit:, incompatibility, ignitability, storagepractices, container condition).

The potential for fire is significant due to the presence of
flammable substances and heating elements for plating solutions.
This was the cause of the above noted 1981 fire.

PART X: ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

Discuss evidence of wildlife or vegetation that has been or could
be potentially impacted by on-site operations. Include areas
eXhibiting stressed vegetation or damage to wildlife.

Aside from the potential surface water and estuarine species, the
area (located in an industrial setting) has no wildlife, crop orforest environments to impact.

Determine if a contaminant on site displays bioaccumulative
properties. Name all bioaccumulative sUbstances that may impactthe food chain.

There are no known bioaccumulative contaminants.

Discuss observed or potential damage to off-site property.
Consider migration routes from the site to an off-site property viasoil, air or runoff.

Aside from the threat of cyanide or other degeneration compounds to
neighbors in the event of a fire or accident, Ideal does not pose
a threat to damage off-site property via soil, air or runoff.
PART XI: PREVIOUS OR ONGOING REMEDIAL ACTIONS

Discuss for each media all previous and ongoing remedial activities
at the site. Include Why initiated, type of action, da te andpresent status.

There have been no known remedial activities taken by Ideal.

ODC000300
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PART XII: ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS

1. Type of enforcement activity:
Issuing agent:
Date:
Description of Violation:

Order to cease operation of
equipment without permit
Bureau of Air Pollution Control
December 17, 1979
operation of equipment without
permit
Certificates IssuedFollowup activity:

2. Type of enforcement activity:

Followup activity: Process

Order to cease operation 0f
equipm8nt without permit
Bureau of Air Pollution Control
January 26, 1984
operation of equipment without
permit

change by Ideal achieved compliance.

Issuing agent:
Date:
Description of Violation:

3. Type of enforcement activity:
Issuing agent:
Date:
Description of Violation:

Notice of Prosecution for
operating equipment without permi t

Bureau of Air Pollution Control
August 27, 1984
operation of equipment ¥ithout
permit

Penalty paid. No Further Action.Followup activity:

PART XIII: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Ideal has apparently contributed to soil contamination at The
Center. The contamination appears to be limited to the courtyard,
which is very isolated, and therefore the direct contact threat in
this instance is very low. The apparent discharge to the courtyard
drain would appear to be the most serious contamination threat.
However, it is suspected that more widespread contamination may
exist at The Center and the neighboring Arbor Hills from the
described industrial activities beginning at the early part of this
century. It is therefore recommended that any site investigation
sampling at Ideal proceed under a unified sampling event for The
Center. It is also recommended that a Preliminary Assessment be
conducted for the former L. Sonnenborn and Sons, Inc. site.

SUbmitted by: NiCk Sodano
Title: !iazardous Site Mitigation Specialist II
NJDEPE, Bureau of Field Operations - Site Assessment SectionDate: July 28, 1993

DDC000301
TI ERRA-B-006823



OOC000302

TI ERRA-B-006824



DDC000303
TI ERRA-B-006825



_T ...... .._
--- ...... W ....... _ •••. . .

---------,-- --'--- .... _ ... ~-

.. ,

_.--. _._-_ ......__._~---~..

. ~

//)

\
I

/
I

/
/

II//I!

\-=.-z/----\

'.7r-rr;

'., / ---
///1////1

: --.-_~--. -

ODC000304

TI ERRA-B-006826



---- -- ----- --- .._----~-

l' I l'€.

ShETC H OF TH~ COURTYARD AT
BLDG. Yu - IDEAL PLATltJG AND POLiSH\~G

... >·'7-\Q-Q3 IN?PcS"CTloN

o

- - •• ~_._- -- ..... -.----- •• - ..... ~-------.--- "c .. '. _ ' •• _._

--------------------,."..-.-.,,-----

DDC000305

TI ERRA-B-006827



DDC000306
TI ERRA-B-006828



AVE.

ID
;0
,."

;::
o
z
o

OVER..., lOO

(;)

-I

~"-L{~~I :JJ

~:a;:?7'-J ....._--...; 4 V E. ~ _ ~ _

~~~~~S1~:A:O:O~S~E~V:~E;l=i-::A=\VEE n
}.
;:::.

No
Zm

,
o

PRIVATE DRIVE

--_._-
- -- ----

ODC000307

TI ERRA-B-006829



\
\
\
\I " \!

\\
,
l

! .:
\

II

·l
1

."

1 --I

..~,., ..- --- ..~"---- ,--

:.::~".::
hi.....

.~.' I. __ ~

f '0

TI ERRA-B-006830



·

.~'"'];/~.''':':=x ,-
::,>;. i --' "'.

. , '.' '. i-
; .:.. .

). .' '.' .<J, ~-=...--t)?-,-.,:.;,r " ""..

w·
o
oo
o



I

,,.

"

J

j.

I

ld.
i ~ .. .~
, .1 ..

:J" ~, 'I.- ~, ,
"

'.~~J " ~
,~'. ~

..... J. ., ,....,
."~.~

" ..... ,.
L

I'
'-,

t--' ~

'"

DC 0 00'3 t-O

,I
!

7b
TI ERRA-B-006832



PART XIV:

Ronald Knigge

Lynn clurman

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTIES

OWNER/OPERATOR/
KNOWN DISCHARGER

operator
Known Discharger

Owner

CURRENT ADDRESS
681 Main street
Box 100

Belleville, NJ 07109

681 Main street
Belleville, NJ 07109
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PAS~ .,'; VALLEY SEWfRAGE COM.MISSIO. ~~S
UYMOUR I(u~~

CHU:::..- iE",alHI.EII!

THow .... J. C!..n.u
YU:.. C"4U.... o\.N

eoo WIt.SON AVENUE

NEWARK. N.J. C11011
(20l) 344.1800

-e!>o"

C::HIo,II.U:S C. CMU:1.1.A
~II" ~UN.&I".

"O.ItJlrT J. CAVa"ll'OAT
III:N W. GOAOO"l

SItl'H 101.K IEEGAN
- Al.ltS /l.. !.AGOS

..... ION1: ....

IolAS. CHAltl.lE. T. SCHAEDEl.
-a..nx.TJtu.',Jlllu::ft

July 27, 1977
RECEIVEO

AUG ~ 2 1977
iN IfilST ~nC,!.UITATIQN

~eMMIS~IONPassaic Valley Sewerage Commissioners
600 Wilson Avenue
-Newark, New Jersey 07105

Re: Bi-Monthly Report
May and June 1977

,
'. Gentlemen:

The following is my report which covers the months

of May and June 1977, and consists of three parts:

Part I: Special Reports

~l - The Passaic River
May-June 1977 Page 1- #2 - A Potpourri of
Problems Page 8

Part II: Pollution violations
that were eliminated
during the month, toge-
ther with a report on
how elimination occurred Page 14

Part III: Pollution viOlations that
were still discharging at
the end of the month into
the streams under the
jurisdiction of the PVSC,
together with a report on
what is being done to
abate such pollution Page 30

DDCOOQOBO
848660004
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~6.

- Violation and Elimination Allied Textile PrintersCorp. ,-1 Van- Houten. Street.
May 24 - May 31, 1977

Paterson. New Jersey -__, _
('1'. Costello)

While making a routine inspection of the West Broadway over-
flow outlet ~t 11:30 A.M. on May 25, 1977, Inspector Costello
o~served ~n oily film in the Passaic River. He traced it up~
stream to Allied Textile, and met with Mr. Harold Mueller, Plant
Engineer. Mr. Mueller explained that the plant, sewage pumps

_fai~ed ~le~tric~lly at 9:00 P.M. on May 24, and the wet ~ell
overflowed allowing sewage to run down the bank and into the
river. When Mr., Mueller was contacted by plant personnel, he
proceeded to the plant where he corrected the failure ~y 11:00
P.M., stopping the overflow. Although the violation was eliminated
the oily film was visible along the ba~k until May 31, 1977.

ViolatiOn and Elimination - Belleville Industrial Park,
(Helion Industries), 681 Main Street, Belleville, New Jersey
April 20 - June 10, 1977 (D. DeMarco)

On April 20. 1971, while making routine checks in his dis-
trict, Inspector DeMarco o~served a white colored liquid flOWing
down a driveway at the Belleville Industrial Park, and into a
storm sewer catch basin on Main Street, thence to the Passaic
River. Checking further, he found that the liquid was overflow-
ing from a manhole in front of Helion Industries.

Inspector DeMarco then met with Mr. Bernard Slater, plant
Engineer for the Industrial Park, and was informed that the man-
hole was over a storm sewer which was blocked. Mr. Slater was
told that bhis was an illegal discharge since this material
should not have ever heen discharged into a storm sewer. Further
investigation revealed that the internal building sewer line was
COnnected to the storm Sewer. Mr. Slater was directed to repipe
the building sewer line to the sanitary sewer and he agreed to
do this.

Inspector DeMarco then met with Mr. Vincent Esposito, Plant
Manager of' Helion Industries, and when he was informed of the
situation Mr. Esposito stated he would not use the sewer until
it was reconnected to the sanitary sewer. Although subsequent
investigations showed that Helion was not polluting, this viola-
tion ~as carried until.the sewer connection was made.

-

'The' illegal connection was c6nfirmed on May 3,' by putting
dye into the-floor drain a~d seeing it appear in the storm drain.
Although Mr.' Slater had':promised io m~ke the connection to the
sanitar~' ~ew~r' in April,' Mr. Lubetki~ was forced to write to Mr.
Ellis of the7B~ll~ville Ind~s~rialCenter on May ~9'an~ direct
him to ciake ~h~modific~ti~ns promised. The"material was de-
~ivered in May, and a sump with a pump was installed to pump the
industrial waste to the sanitary sewer via 20 feet of l~" pipe.
The storm Sewer connection was sealed as of June 10, 1977.

DOC000081 848660005
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May 7th. I926. .

R~port to J. R. "'len Du~rnc. Citief Engineer.

FEJ)ER..l!.L LEAT'dlm CaEJ? AIrY, Hutl ey. E.].
~ners of Nutley Laundry-

1":1'. Flansoen rC!ports tlle_t the ::own of Belleville at first 8Breeo. to

pay cost of sewer. to t&1te. oore of his plant. but later stat3c t[~at no

funds Were available.. However he is going to build tho sewer at his
own {'xpenS0. Be ~il1 stert digging neAt week.

This firm is still polluting the Eiver.

)-~-rLDC;:~~'

DDC000437
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6 4/20/77

.-
DELL::VIL LB I: :DVS':L' ~ I}\L CL~~'I'r.R

iiB1 ,-lain St., ~ellevillc, ~1.J.
Name & Title of Person Contacted: l"r•.1l.rran, £:11is, Pres.

------- Telephone: _
Indt:.~tri.lcC'!"!""llex

71:1-03r.~

Nature of Business~ -----------:...._---------------

Method of Waste Disposal: Sanitary Sewer Combined Sewer------ ----

No. of Outlets: ---------------------------------(1) r.ne to ~q~~~ic Riv~r

Storm Sewer, River or Ditch ----------If NPDES Permit is Required: Draft Permit: Final Permit: ----Violation: \Vast~ IV'ate'l'" into stom S'!\'/~r to P<'.s~O.\.ic River

1. Color ----------------------2. Odor -----------------------~-3. Turbidity ----------------------------------
4. 'Estimated Flow (G. P. M. ) _

5. Collection on Banks ----------------------------6. Surface Scum, Foam or Oi1 _

7. Approximate Distance Extending into Stream or River~Width Upstrea~ of
Downstream _

8. pH Reaction with Test paper Sam~le Taken _
9. ~7hy Sample Not Taken _

(Complete narrative on reverse side)

-
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'.':"": ... PASSAlC VALL:i:.d .:ll:;~\:£RAGE COMMISSIONERS
DEPARTMENT OF' SANITATION CONTROL ... ....

.·t·:-_.,.· : LABORATORY. ':;"~..

- REPORT

STANDARD METHODS OF' ANALYSIS T tJbJ.> fa..,j ~
RESULTS EXPRESSED m MlLLIGRAl\lS PER LITER (mg/ll

DATE OF' SAMPLE -,_ ..~./..Zl/..7.,t....-._._...__ ...._.._. TIME ._.1.:.!:t5~ • .tU. .. _._ •.• SAMPLE No .... .D:::26.E...._ ...._ ...

SAMPLE OF _B.elle,-yme_l.ndu.s.:tr.i.U_.c.eo.:t. eX_..':"_..6El ...Main....s.t .•_.B.e.ll.e.y.ill.~ ..._O.y.§.!.+.:;('.lR.'!'L_.

oL.S:t.c.rm..:s.e~.er-Ca.tcil...B.as.:!.n...in:t.o....st.or.m...TAKEN BY .•D ...DeM~.r..c.Q./l...C.1-J&~.l.o.€.J.l.' J:'" -p ; .

TOTAL VOLATILE.
J TURBIDITY (J. T. U.)

TOTAL SOLIDS

pH

.7 ;m

I
SUSPENDED MINERAL

7f.. ;m TOTAL PHOSPHATES i =DISSOLVED SOLIDS ..
TEMPERA TURE of I

..,~
70SETTLEABLE SOLIDS (mljL) COLIFORMS PER mI [TOTAL NITROGEN

FECAL COLIFORMS PM 100 mJ I'\.MMONlA NITROGEN I THRESHOLD ODOR NUMBER :.GANIC NITROGEN I~GREASE AND OIL

-

-

'I
NITRATE NITROGEN

TOTAL ORGA...l\,fICCAREON t' 1110 ebNITRITE NITROGEN [
=cm..ORIDES AS CHLORINE 10 mif

I

II
ALKALlNITY AS Caeo.
CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND / '141 m if'
BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND
CHLORINE DEMAND ~:-,.,
CHLORINE RESIDUAl. ~ .

.. ~!(iDESCRIPTION: ...""-..
R.E.MAR.Ks : ..Cloudy Gray Turbid 'LiquidGray Suspended MatterGray Sediment -,..No Odor

..

. '.' .. 00COOO08 4 t~tf~i!Y~Cy..
~-~

'.

DIRECTOR OF SANITATiON CONTROL
".

~ "'. c~... ..
. ,... ..

'.

-\ 848660008
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STREN1 CONT~~INATION REPORT

- Weather: --------..:;...--:..._--------------------
District No. Date: Time:------- ----------- -------------4/28/77 1:3() 1""' ,.

Name & Title of Person Contacted: ----------------------
Address:

---------------....;...;- .....;;;...~.,;,,;.;;:..:;..;;...!,..~.:..:.;-=-----------

:ompany Name:
---------------.;;..-..;:;..-=--=..;;:;...;,..:....=.......:...._-----------

Nature of Business:
---...;:;.;.~..;..;..::..:...::;,;.:..:;;..-.:....::...-....;:,.;...:.:...._-------------

Telephone: ·7~1-0J~J----------------------- -------------

Method of Waste Disposal: Sanitary Sewer Combined Sewer------ ----

NO. of Outlets: --------------------------------
Storm Sewer, River or Ditch----------If NPDES Permit is Required: Draft Permit: Final Permit:

----Viola tion: '?.:l.st~,''':~'';':::.;;'n:n '> '':1) ~... .; .... /1":;'" ;:'0 .. ;:.~: :.: ;::;i ,: -'':'' v;~=

1. Color-----------------------

5. COllection on Banks ------------------------
4. Estimated Flow (G.P.M.)--------------------------
3. Turbidi ty _

.i.. Odor----------------------------

6. Surface Scum, Foam or Oil _

7. Approximate Distance Extending into Stream or River1Width Upstream of

9. Ylhy Sample Not Taken, _
8. pH Reaction with Test paper Sample Taken _

Downstream _

(Complete narrative on reverse side)

-
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-
Spoke 'to ~'!::-.~l:"lt~r t !'l.,nt J:nginecr t «no ~\e informed

ma th<'lt he e:,-:".ac~!) to :~av,.:l .:l. plur:-L.:;nr in t\".i~; \ItKl:, =,riiJ..:1Y
,~/20/77 to route ou.t. t:l.:: stOJ:7': se ....·"'r ':i:1~ to 1;\.:J.~~~ sura
t;.a tit J.O"'S~I' t Lloc), 4,:). ~,L.>CJ ~.,,~ tolL. ~.l"': t:'lt:. t h..:: '.,"t");J L!
~1i:lVethe Ci1tC:l ~:\5i:1 ilt t~v" :!:~lion I.:-,cus";:ri;:;:c Ir.c'

t
131-1-.::.11,

\;;lich ('\ccnsio~ally t once or t\licc a \,r;lC;;, ~i::c~1W.rc;cs t~)e':'r
\.<\ste wilter froT:\ t~~ir tll.-l.Jli"" mac:-tinc ir.";:o t~o ca";:c~ ~.:'!sin
tl",at emtiti'3S ("",ut i:.tn t;,~, :::1.:,,;:;;; ~<Z.\·.·cr r'isconn,"c";:ci:!,<l:1": i.?lacc
t~1a?ipe to tr.'3 s1nitary ~"'~\;er "';,,ich i~ il ~l,ort dist:tnc~ a"'3y.
T:>'is ha cXJ.?..:lcts to :-.C,lVU ,;:o~'I;l€.-tc~ by tho I1nc1 0-1' llC:':.:t wel~k.
I .:'\lso tol~ hilTl to c:'~ct- if tl·.~ co""\,,:,le'( has a ~~r.-:li";: ~O~
co::stant .:ii:::c:1.~r:;re f"rorr, t:d::; CO!:l[-'1.::::.;: in'to ti1.G stOrn s(.)',.,~r
which empti::s out into th(~ Passaic Riv~r i'lt Hain St.

t'1i11 sa;:nnle tl~e stort"', :':;~\-l<:!r n~::t veoJ:; have to r'..:l.::e
arrangements to 1ift U!) tj~c l".c.:'.vycc.tc"1. bnsin in the
Jriveway of t!Jis cCln:;>lo:,.;•

.-

DOC000086
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6 5/3/77 10:30 A.N.

-
Dis trict No. Ollte:__ .:........soJ;Ol.A.. Time : _...- ""lear

(U~LIOU ~m,)

• ,", ......... +

Name & Titleofl~~rson Contacted: ----------~i_.l._U..,;l.li;..:J_-- _

681 '1~in S1:. , Belleville, d.J •

'EJ.-03' 0

• j. .;.. ~ ... ~Nature of Business: --------------------------
No. of Outlets:'..,:~"...;...-------------~-------------Method of Waste Disposal: Sanitary Sewer Combined Sewer------ ------

x

Storm Sewer, River or Ditch ----------
r • 1 ......:

~) . ..

1. Color ---------------------..:..-_--- !. Odor-------------------------
5. COllection on Banks ------------------------
4 • Estirnated Flow (G. P • M. ) _

3. Turbidity .... _

6. Surface Scum, Foam or Oil -.:. _

7. Approximate "Distance Extending into Stream or River1Width Upstream of
Downstream -.:. _

8. pH Reaction with Test paper Sample Taken _
9. Why Sample Not Taken ~ _

(Complete narrative on reverse side)

- ODCOGOD87
848660011
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:01

- BELLEVILLE INOUS~RIAL CENTER (IIl:::LION INC.)

On ~Uesday 5/6/77,at approx. 10:30 A.M., myself ana
Ass I t,.~+:Supt. CuccinC!l~o met with Hr. Eernie Slater, Plant
~ngineer of the above named complex, and we proceeded to
d'le test the floor drain in Dldg. 11 of the H~lion Industries
Inc. - This drain into which thic corn~any empties out its wash
waterJ_frorn a holding tan~~, goes into a catch basin a.'1.d empties
out into a 6 inch storm sewer line that comes out to the m~in
storm_~ewer line in t~~ driveway an~ this empties out into thePassaic P..iver•

.~. Slater said that he Would hnve to get a plumbing
contra.c.tor in this coming wd'd~. and have this drain rerouted
to the sanitary sewer.

:.).~J:_

~tJ:?;?/~
"""10::1 Dc ;·jarco
:Uvcr !n!:ipector

DDC000088

848660012

TI ERRA-B-006843



,'-;.:" . ::~~f~~"'~.'.
e:.utMINC T. nJIt"""'ATO,:;~;,' :0,':-

CMAl_;:;.-:,r~(~·. PASSAIC VAL~ SEWERAGE COMMISSIONERS
='=':-elf'cu.J o;:~:~f::.

SIl'YMQUIt A,. l.u.rrKIN
c:..w Iii ilt.l'fClrN 1.1IIt-, IIOS.In''', OAVIlNI'O"T

'Vj W. QQI'lDQN :':"~::;':"""o•• ~" M•. kIEC::4 ...
C1iAI'lLU A, '-AGIO.
ao....... tDN ...

eoo WILSON AVENUE

NEWARK. N.J. 0710:5-
( 20 1) 344. , BOO

"'C!I)oa.
M"-. CHAItr..a. T. ~H411:0n.

CiiLaJlUC·'t1taAeljJ .....

. "' '.'
.... : ......... p

.... ,"L .:"

c .... • •• -:

··i"

!-illy 19, 1977

"'0"Mr. ·Abe Ell':la
Belleville.~nduatri41
681 l~ain Street
Belleville~ New Jersey

Center
07109.....

. ".:' - \

.Dear'Mr. E~l i fJ :

"

Thi. will 'confirm Passaic Valley Seweraqe Commissioners'
inspector~s'~eport to you,that the discharge from the BelleVille
~ndustrial Center. taken on April 20, 1977, which entered into
the storm sewer catch basin and, then. into the Passaic River
was pollut1ng. The invest1qation revealed that the POlluting
material eminated from Helion Industries, Inc .• within your
co~plex. Th1sis to inform you that this material must be
diverted ~rom the storm sewer to halt the pollution. I .

am also enc20sinq herewith, a copy of a letter sent €o Helion Industrie:
together wi~h a copy of a letter o~ theirs. dated May 11, 1977, which
is aelf-explanatory. The PVSC does not want to get inVolved with an
internal problem concerning the cost of relocating such sewer.
However, it.·1s absolutely essential that the pollution be halted
at once, and.~·'~ the owner of the property, you are hereby directed
to make anY.~odifieation8 required to halt this pollution.

Very
.~.- PASSA~C

SAL/ipg
".

' ..~.:
..........
'.\'..:....

CERTIFIEO MA:r.L
.cc: . C. C•. Carella, Esq •

Helion Industries, Inc •
.Mr. F.".D'Ascensio

";">~~';~:::.. \) n COO 0 0 9 "-
~. \ 848660015
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- Weather: --------.:..-_---------------------
O • .:ltr ict No._...;.....;.;,;..Da te : T.ime : _

Clear

, .\.,:{,::,M.;.~+.'
;;;", :...~

::;;~;':tG
- .............-... .. __.......I_ ..... '._ ... i'·~_ .............., ...........:.,.,;:......'\_

5/20/77 11:00 A.M.

BELLEVILLE ~NDUSTRIAL CENTER (llELIONIND.)
681 Main St., Belleville, N.J.

Name & Title °of (Person 'Contacted: ~r. Bernie Slater, :Plant ,Engineer
... ..::- r-L

751-0360
Nature of Business: ---------.;;.-.....:;---------------
No. of Outlets:",----------------------------Method of Waste,',oisposal: Sanitary Sewer Cornbined Sewer _x

".::::: Storm Sewer, River or Ditch----------." .... ~.

If NPDES Permit :is Required: Draft Permit: Final Permit:-----....; ----Violation: Was~e'water into storm sewer ,to Passaic,River,

1. Color ' ,

~ Odor- ..
3. Turbidity

I

<1. Estimated Flow (G.P.M.).. ......
, _~_._Col1ect_~on -o.~ank~ ,

6. Surface SC~,',Foarn or Oil ~ _

7. APproximate,,:'Distance Extending into Stream or River,Width Upstream of
Down5tream,_":"_'~_"_' _

S. pH Reaction' .wi th Test Paper_. ,Sample Taken _
9. Why Sample Not Taken, _

(Complete narrative on reverse side)

" ...... ,: ,;

DOC000092
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... ~''''. '~ : .\....) !._.'" : .;:4' • ',.:
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On 5/~Qt?7-spoke to Mr. Bernie Slater, Plant Enqineer-of-this

Complex ".",:lU1dr.he·:informeo.me that ,he ordered a sump pump and pioe to
beinetalled-a~~he Helion Indus. Inc. Buileing ~ll. He expected tostart work~~o-81tminate ~e pollution this coming week.

Dorn De Harco
River Inspector
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 2

, 29b BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866

FEB 1 4 2005

GENERAL NOTICE LETTER
URGENT LEGAL MATTER
PROMPT REPLY NECESSARY
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Lynn Clurman, President
Belleville Industrial Center
681 Main St.
Building 43
Belleville, NJ 07109

RE: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
Notice of Potential Liability for
Response Actions in the Lower Passaic River Study Area, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Clurman:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"),42 U.S.c. §9601
et seq. Accordingly, EPA is seeking your cooperation in an innovative approach to
environmental remediation and restoration activities for the Lower Passaic River.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants into the six-mile stretch of the river, known as the Passaic River Study Area, which
is part of the Diamond Alkali Superfund Site ("Site") located in Newark, New Jersey. Based on
the results of previous CERCLA remedial investigation activities and other environmental
studies, including a reconnaissance study of the Passaic River conducted by the United States
Army Corps of Engineers ("USACE"), EPA has further determined that contaminated sediments
and other potential sources of hazardous substances exist along the entire 17-mile tidal reach of
the Lower Passaic River. Thus, EPA has decided to expand the area of study to include the entire
Lower Passaic River and its tributaries from Dundee Dam to Newark Bay ("Lower Passaic River
Study Area").

Internet Address (URL). htlp:l/www.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable. Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on 100% Postconsumer. Process Chlorine Free Recycled Paper
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By this letter, EPA is notifying the Belleville Industrial Center of its potential liability relating to
the Site pursuant to Section 107(a) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9607(a). Under CERCLA,
potentially responsible parties ("PRPs") include current and past owners and operators of a
facility, as well as persons who arranged for the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at
the Site, or the transport of hazardous substances to the Site.

In recognition of our complementary roles, EPA has formed a partnership with USACE and the
New Jersey Department of Transportation-Office of Maritime Resources ("OMR") ["the
governmental partnership"] to identify and to address water quality improvement, remediation,
and restoration opportunities in the 17-mile Lower Passaic River. This governmental partnership
is consistent with a national Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") executed on July 2,2002
between EPA and USACE. This MOU calls for the two agencies to cooperate, where
appropriate, on environmental remediation and restoration of degraded urban rivers and related
resources. In agreeing to implement the MOU, the EPA and USACE will use their existing
statutory and regulatory authorities in a coordinated manner. These authorities for EPA include
CERCLA, the Clean Water Act, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The
USACE's authority stems from the Water Resources Development Act ("WRDA"). WRDA
allows for the use of some federal funds to pay for a portion of the USACE's approved projects
related to ecosystem restoration.

For the first phase ofthe Lower Passaic River Restoration Project, the governmental partners are
proceeding with an integrated five- to seven-year study to determine an appropriate remediation
and restoration plan for the river. The study will involve investigation of environmental impacts
and pollution sources, as well as evaluation of alternative actions, leading to recommendations of
environmental remediation and restoration activities. The study is being conducted pursuant to
CERCLA and WRDA.

Based on information that EPA evaluated during the course of its investigation of the Site, EPA
believes that hazardous substances were released from the former Helion Industries, Inc.
operations located at 681 Main Street in Belleville, New Jersey, into the Lower Passaic River
Study Area. Hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants released from the facility into
the river present a risk to the environment and the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and
shellfish. Therefore, the Belleville Industrial Center may be potentially liable for response costs
which the government may incur relating to the study ofthe Lower Passaic River. In addition,
responsible parties may be required to pay damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural
resources, including the cost of assessing such damages.

EPA is aware that the financial ability of some PRPs to contribute toward the payment of
response costs at the Site may be substantially limited. If you believe, and can document, that
you fall within that category, please inform Ms. Reddy and Mr. Hyatt in writing at the addresses
identified in this letter. You will be asked to submit financial records including federal income
tax returns as well as audited financial statements to substantiate such a claim.
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Please note that, because EPA has a potential claim against you, you must include EPA as a
creditor if you file for bankruptcy. You are also requested to preserve and retain any documents
now in your Company's or its agents' possession or control, that relate in any manner to your
facility or the Site or to the liability of any person under CERCLA for response actions or
response costs at or in connection with the facility or the Site, regardless of any corporate
document retention policy to the contrary.

Enclosed is a list of the other PRPs who have received Notice letters. This list represents EPA's
findings on the identities ofPRPs to date. We are continuing efforts to locate additional PRPs
who have released hazardous substances, directly or indirectly, into the Lower Passaic River
Study Area. Exclusion from the list does not constitute a final determination by EPA concerning
the liability of any party for the release or threat of release of hazardous substances at the Site.
Be advised that notice of your potential liability at the Site may be forwarded to all parties on this
list as well as to the Natural Resource Trustees.

We request that you become a "cooperating party" for the Lower Passaic River Restoration
Project. As a cooperating party, you, along with many other such parties, will be expected to
fund theCERCLA study. Upon completion of the study, it is expected that CERCLA and
WRDA processes will be used to identify the required remediation and restoration programs, as
well as the assignment of remediation and restoration costs. At this time, the commitments of
the cooperating parties will apply only to the study. For those who choose not to cooperate, EPA
may apply the CERCLA enforcement process, pursuant to Sections 106(a) and·107(a) of
CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9606(a) and §9607(a) and other laws.

You may become a cooperating party by participating in the Cooperating Parties Group
("Group") that has already formed to fund the CERCLA study portion of the Lower Passaic
River Restoration Project.

We strongly encourage you to contact the Group to discuss your participation. You may do so by
contacting:

William H. Hyatt, Esq.
Common Counsel for the Lower Passaic River Study Area Cooperating Parties Group
Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LLP
One Newark Center, 10th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 848-4045
whyatt@kl.com

Written notification should be provided to EPA and Mr. Hyatt documenting your intention to
join the Group and settle with EPA no later than 30 calendar days from your receipt of this letter .
.The result of any agreement between EPA and your Company as part of the Group will need to
be memorialized in an Administrative Order on Consent. EPA's written notification should be
mailed to:
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Kedari Reddy, Assistant Regional Counsel
Office of Regional Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
290 Broadway - 17th Floor
New York, New York 10007-1866

Pursuant to CERCLA Section 113(k), EPA must establish an administrative record that contains
documents that form the basis of EPA's decision on the selection of a response action for a site.
The administrative record files along with the Site file are located at EPA's Region 2 office
located at 290 Broadway, New York, NY on the 18th floor. You may call the Records Center at
(212) 637-4308 to make an appointment to view the administrative record and/or the Site file for
the Diamond Alkali Site,Passaic River.

As you may be aware, the Superfund Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields
Revitalization Act became effective on January 11, 2002. This Act contains several exemptions
and defenses to CERCLA liability, which we suggest that all parties evaluate. You may obtain a
copy of the law via the Internet at http://www.epa.gov/swerospsIbVsblrbra.htm
and review EPA guidances regarding these exemptions at http://www.epa.gov/compliance/
resources/policies/ cleanup/superfund.

Inquiries by counselor inquiries of a legal nature should be directed to Ms. Reddy at (212) 637-
3106. Questions of a technical nature should be directed to Elizabeth Butler, Remedial Project
Manager, at (212) 637-4396.

Sincerely yours,

/Z~
Ray Basso, Strategic Integration Manager
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Enclosure
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 2

290 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10007·1866•

JUN -.8.2.006

GENERAL NOTICE LEITER
URGENT LEGAL MAITER
PROMPT REPLY NECESSARY
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

James P. Blake
Vice President and General COWlsel
The BOC Group, Inc.
S7S MOWltain Avenue
Murray Hill, NJ 07974

Re: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
Notice of Potential Liability for
Response Actions in the Lower Passaic River Study Area, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Blake:• The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities Wlder the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C.
§ 9601 et seg. EPA is seeking your cooperation in an innovative ~pproach to environmental
remediation and restoration activities for the Lower Passaic River.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants into the six-mile stretch of the river known as the Passaic River Study Area, which
is part of the Diamond Alkali Superfund Site ("Site'') located in Newark, New Jersey. Based on
the results ofpreviolls CERCLA remedial investigation activities and other environmental
studies, including a reconnaissance study ofthe Passaic River conducted by the United States
Anny Corps of Engineers ("USACE"), EPA has further determined that contaminated sediments
and other potential sources of hazardous substances exist along the entire 17-mile tidal reach of
the Lower Passaic River. Thus, EPA has d,ecided to expand the area of study to include the entire
Lower Passaic River and its tributaries from Dundee D~ to Newark Bay ("Lower Passaic River
Study Area'') .

•
Internet Address CURL). http://www.epa.gov .

Recycled1Recyclable • Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on 100% Postconsumer, Process Chlorine Free Recycled Paper

TIERRA-B-006851



In recognition of our complementary roles, EPA has fonned a partnership with USACE and the
New Jersey Department of TranspOrtation-Office of Maritime Resources ("OMR'') ["the
governmental partnership"] to identify and ~dress water quality "improvement, remediation, and
restoration opportunities in the 17-mile ·Lower Passaic River Study Area. This governmental'
partnership is conststent with a national M~orandum ofUnderstan~ing ("MOU'') executed on
July 2, 2002 between EPA and USACE. This MOU calls for the two agencies to cooperate,
where appropriate, on environmental remediation and restoration of degraded urban rivers and
related resources .. In agreeing to implement the MOU, the EPA and USACE will use their
existing statutory and regulatory authorities in a coordinated manner. 11J.eseauthorities for EPA
include CERCLA, the Clean Water Act, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.' The
USACE's authority stems from the Water Resources Development Act ("WRDA"). WRDA
allows for the use of some federal funds to pay for a portion ofthe USACE's approved projects
related to ecosystem restoration.

• For the first phase ofthe Lower Passaic River Restoration Project, the governmental partners are
proceeding with an integrated five-to-seven-year study to determine an appropriate remediation
and restoration plan for the river. The study will involve investigation of environmental impacts
and pollution sources, as well as evaluation of alternative actions, leading to recommendations of
environmental remediation and restoration activities. The study is being conducted pursuant to
CERCLA and WRDA. .

Based on information that EPA evaluated during the course of its investigation of the Site, EPA
believes that hazardous substances were released from the Air Reduction Company facility
located at 681 Main Street in Belleyille, New Jersey, into the Lower Passaic River Study Area.
Hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants released from the facility into the river
pres~nt a.risk to ·the environment an4 the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and
shellfish .. Therefore, The:aOC Group, Inc. as successor to the Air Reduction Company, Inc.,
may be potentially liable fot response costs which·the government may incur ,relating to the study
ofthe Lower Passaic River. In addition, responsible parties may be required to pay damages for
injury to, d~truction of, or loss of natural resources, including the cost of assessing such
damages. .

EPA is aware that the financial ability of some PRPs to contribute toward the payment of
response costs at the Site may be substantially limited. Ifyou believe, and can document, that
you fall within that category, please inform Sarah Flanagan and William Hyatt in writing at the
addresses identified below in this letter. You will be asked to submit financial records including
federal income tax returns as well as audited financial statements to substantiate such a claim .•
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Please 'note that, because E.PA has a potential claim against you, you must include EPA as a
creditor if you file for bankruptcy. You are also requested to preserve and retain any documents
now in the possession or control of your Company or its agents that relate in any ~anner to your
facility or the Site or to the liability of any person under CERCLA for response actions or
response costs at or in connection with the facility or the Site, regardless of any corporate
docwnent retention policy to the contrary.

Enclosed is a list of the other PRPs who have received notices of potential liability. This list
represents EPA's findings on the identities ofPRPs to date. We are continuing efforts to locate
additional PRPs who have released hazardous substances, directly or indirectly, into the Lower
Passaic River Study Area. Exclusion from the list does not constitute a final determination by
EPA concerning the li.ability of any party for the release or threat of release of hazardous
substances at the Site. Please be advised that notice of your potential liability at the Site may be
forwarded to all parties on this.I~st as well as to the Natural Resource Trustees.

We request that you become a "cQoperating party" for the Lower Passaic River Restoration
Project. As a cooperating party, you, along with many other such parties, will be expected to
fund the CERCLA study. Upon completion of the study, it is expected that CERCLA and
WRDA processes will be used to identify the required remediation and restoration programs, as
well as the assignment of remediation and restoration costs. At this time, the commitments of .
the cooperating parties will apply only to the study. For those who choose not to cooperate, EPA
may apply the CERCLA enforcement process, pursuant to Sections 'lq6(a) and 107(a) of
CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(a) and § 9607(a) and other laws.

You may become a cooperating party by participating iri the Cooperating Parties Group
("Group'') that has already formed to fund the CERCLA study portion of the Lower Passaic
River R~toration Project. .

We strongly encourage you to contact the Group to discuss your participation. You may do so by
contacting:

William H. Hyatt, Esq. .
Common Counsel for the Lower Passaic River Study Area Cooperating Parties Group
Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LLP
One Newark Center, 10th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 071 02
(973) 848-4045
whyatt@kl.com

Written notification should be provided to EPA and Mr. Hyatt docwnenting your intentiQn to
join the Group and settle with EPA no later than 30 calendar days from your receipt of this letter.. .

The result of any agreement between EPA and your Company as part ofthe Group will need to
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be memorialized in an Administrativ~ Order on Consent. Your written notification to EPA
should be mailed to:

Sarah Flanagan, Assistant Regional Counsel
Office of Regional Counsel·
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
290 Broadway - 17th Floor
New York, New York 10007-1866

Pursuant to CERCLA Section 113(k), EPA must establish an administrative record that contains .
documents that fonn the basis of EPA's' decision on the' selection of a response action for a site.
The administrative record file and the Site file are located at BPA's Region 2 Superfund Records
Center at 290 Broadway, New York, NY, on the 18th floor. You may call the Records Center at
(212) 637-4308 to make an appointment to view the administrative record and/or the Site file for
the Diamond Alkali Site, Passaic River. .

As .you may be aware, the Superfund Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields
Revitalization Act became effective ~n January 11, 2002. This Act contains several exemptions
and defenses to CERCLA liability, which we suggest that all parties evaluate. You may obtain a
copy of the law via the Internet at bttp:/Iwww.epa.gov/swerospslbf/sblrbra.btm
and review EPA guidances regarding these exemptions at bttp:/Iwww.epa.gov/compliancel
resources/policies/clean up/superfund.

Inquiries by counselor inquiries of a legal nature should be directed to Ms. Flanagan at
(212) 637-3136. Questions ofa·technical nature should be directed to Elizabeth Butler,
Remedial proJect Manager, at (212) 637-4396.

Sincerely yours,

~~
Ray Basso, Strategic Integration Manager
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Enclosure b -01:,
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